

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-1788

LINDA K. JUCKETTE,
Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent – Appellee

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and OFFICE OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATE,

Intervenors - Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT

FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION

Christina L. Gruenhagen AT0003042
Daniel Peacock AT0013459
David Meyers AT0013630
PARKER & GEADELMANN, P.L.L.C.
5400 University Avenue
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-225-5410
Fax: 515-225-5419
CGruenhagen@ifbf.org

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

AMICUS CURIAE IDENTIFICATION 6

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. MIDAMERICAN’S INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES AND POLES ON MS. JUCKETTE’S PROPERTY WITHOUT PAYING JUST COMPENSATION CONSTITUTES A TAKING..... 9

 A. THE IUB ORDER GRANTED A PROPERTY RIGHT TO MIDAMERICAN.. 10

 B. THE IUB ORDER RESULTS IN A PER SE TAKING. 14

 C. JUCKETTE IS ENTITLED TO JUST COMPENSATION. 17

II. IOWA CODE § 306.46 DID NOT ABROGATE *KEOKUK JUNCTION’S* HOLDING THAT LANDOWNERS ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR THE ADDITIONAL SERVITUDE OF ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINES. 18

 A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 306.46 DOES NOT GRANT AN EASEMENT OR ESTABLISH THERE IS NO ADDITIONAL SERVITUDE FROM THE PLACEMENT OF ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION LINE INFRASTRUCTURE..... 19

 B. IOWA CODE § 306.46 DID NOT DISTURB THIS COURT’S FINDINGS IN *KEOKUK JUNCTION* REGARDING THE SCOPE OF EASEMENTS. 22

III. IOWA CODE § 306.46 SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED IN A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN A RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE..... 28

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 306.46 IS A RETROACTIVE APPLICATION..... 28

 B. IOWA CODE § 306.46 DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)	29, 34
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dep't of Com.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	19, 21
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985).....	31, 34
<i>Blue Grass Sav. Bank v. Cmty. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 941 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2020)	20
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	18
<i>Churchill v. Burlington Water Co.</i> , 62 N.W. 646 (Iowa 1895).....	12
<i>City of Eagle Grove v. Cahalan Investments, LLC</i> , 904 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 2017)	11, 12
<i>Com. Bank v. McGowen</i> , 956 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2021).....	21
<i>First National Bank v. Diers</i> , 430 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 1988).....	32
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995).....	29, 31
<i>Ginsberg v. Lindel</i> , 107 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1939)	35
<i>Hamner v. City of Bettendorf</i> , No. 15-2154, 2016 WL 5930997 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	27
<i>Hawk v. Rice</i> , 325 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1982).....	12
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014).....	19, 28
<i>Hiskey v. Maloney</i> , 580 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1998)	34
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	30, 31
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	24

<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State, Univ. of Iowa</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	33, 34
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000)	passim
<i>Liddick v. Council Bluffs</i> , 5 N.W.2d 361 (1942)	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	16
<i>Manilla Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Halverson</i> , 101 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1960).....	34
<i>NDA Farms, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd., Dept. of Commerce</i> , No. CV009448, 2013 WL 11239755 (Iowa Dist. June 24, 2013)	23, 24
<i>Nichols v. City of Evansdale</i> , 687 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2004).....	18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..	16
<i>Riley v. Maloney</i> , 499 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1993).....	24
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013)	25
<i>Schwob v. Green</i> , 215 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1974).....	27
<i>Simkins v. City of Davenport</i> , 232 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1975).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Fulton v. Scheetz</i> , 166 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 1969)	36
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005).....	28
<i>State v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 1990).....	23
<i>State v. Tarbox</i> , 739 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2007).....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).	36

Statutes

2013 Iowa Acts ch. 128	23
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 19.59.001 (2021)	25
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10) (2021).....	12, 16, 18, 23
Iowa Code § 3.7(6) (2021).....	31
Iowa Code § 306.3(9) (2021).....	20
Iowa Code § 306.45 (2021)	21
Iowa Code § 306.46 (2021)	passim
Iowa Code § 306A.3(2) (2021).....	25
Iowa Code § 318.9(2) (2021).....	25
Iowa Code § 4.5 (2021)	32
Iowa Code § 461C.2 (2021).....	23
Iowa Code § 478.1 (2021)	19, 21, 22
Iowa Code § 478.18 (2021).	21
Iowa Code § 478.2 (2021).	19
Iowa Code § 522B.11 (2021).....	23

Other Authorities

D.B. Groves and K. Thatcher, <i>The First Fifty: History of Farm Bureau in Iowa</i> (1968), pp. 171-173	7
Iowa Department of Transportation, <i>Iowa Miles of Rural Secondary Roads as of January 1, 2021</i> (February 9, 2022), https://iowadot.gov/analytics/pdf/Secondary-Road-Report-2021.Pdf	22

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 18..... 9
U.S. Const. amend. V 9
